
 

 

 
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 8 March 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Wednesday 7th March 2012 if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Monday 12th March 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 6th March 
2012. 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Tuesday 21st February 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 7th March                   
2012.   
 
Members of the public may speak on: 

• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 
the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 

 
 

4. The Future Management Arrangements for 
Public Open Space at Mayfield Grove, York.   

(Pages 5 - 72) 

 The purpose of this report is to summarise the background and 
history relating to this site and to set out for agreement the 
actions required, and the process to be followed to secure long-
term management of this land for public benefit as per the 
section 106 agreement signed and dated 2 June 1997 
 

5. 2012/13 City Strategy Capital Programme 
Budget Report   

(Pages 73 - 84) 

 This report sets out the funding sources for the City Strategy 
Capital Programme and the proposed schemes to be 
delivered in 2012/13. The report covers the Integrated 
Transport and City Walls Restoration allocations.  

 
 



 
6. City Centre Footstreets Review -  Traffic 

Regulation Order Objections.   
(Pages 85 - 106) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the representations 
made following the advertising of amendments to various Traffic 
Regulation Orders in and around the city centre footstreets. The 
report also makes recommendations on how to progress the 
proposals. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RECIEVED FROM MEMBERS OR 

THE PUBLIC SINCE THE AGENDA WAS PUBLISHED ARE 
INCLUDED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA PACK. 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue wh
[...]
Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared a personal interest as a bus user 
in the City of York. 
 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

Cabinet Member for City Strategy held on 5th 
January  2012, be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 
 Minute 36 – removal of the sentence referring 

to a quality contract. 
 
  
 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

40. BID TO THE BETTER BUS AREA FUND.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the 
City of York bid to the Better Bus Area Fund. A successful bid 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

would help to deliver a step change in the quality of the bus 
service across the City. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that the Better Bus Fund is 
relevant to the Councils objective to ‘Get York Moving’. The fund 
provides an opportunity for the Council, if successful, to make 
notable improvements within the next 2 years to the quality of 
service and ticketing in York. In addition a new interchange and 
work towards reducing congestion would be possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that he supported the West 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive’s proposal to include 
York as an optional addition to their bid. 
 
RESOLVED:       a) That the Cabinet Member noted the 

contents of the    report. 
 

b) Agreed to the submission of a City of 
York bid to the Better Bus Area Fund in 
partnership with York’s bus operators. 

 
     c) Agreed to support West Yorkshire 

Passenger Transport Executive’s bid to 
the Better Bus Area Fund in the interests 
of realising significant ticketing benefits 
for City of York bus passengers. 

 
REASON: This course of action will greatly assist the 

Council and York’s bus operators to make a 
step change improvement to the bus network 
which will deliver an increase in bus 
passenger numbers. 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session 
(Cabinet Member for City Strategy) 

 
8 March 2012 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Open Space land at Mayfield Grove York 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the background and 
history relating to this site and to set out for agreement the actions 
required, and the process to be followed to secure long-term 
management of this land for public benefit as per the section 106 
agreement signed and dated 2 June 1997. 
 

2. The City Strategy cabinet member is asked to note the history and 
background and agree the following : 

 
3. The actions required and the process to be followed, as set out in 

this report, to secure appropriate management arrangements for 
the land designated as open space at Mayfield Grove York to 
ensure public benefit is realised for the long-term. 

 
Background 

4. The subject area of land comprises part of the former railway 
sidings off Nelson Lane York.  A planning application was made in 
July 1996 by Hassall Homes for residential development on part of 
the site with the remainder given over as open space. 

 
5. The development of 123 houses was formally approved by 

committee (Planning and Transport) on 21 Nov 1996. The 
resolution required the signing of a Section 106 agreement. 
 

6. The land formally referred to as land at Mayfield Grove York 
(Mayfields) was designated as open space in a Section 106 
agreement dated 2 June 1997 attached to the planning approval 
for the adjacent residential development. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 
7. The open space is in 2 parts with the southern section including 

the pond to the north of Mayfield Grove and to the south of 
Nelsons Lane, bounded by Ainsty Avenue to the east and Aintree 
Court / Lingfield Crescent to the west.  The northern section lies to 
the north of Nelsons Lane with Hob Moor Terrace to the east and 
Goodwood Grove to the west and linking to Hobs Stone at the 
northern end.  
 

8. A map of the area designated as open space is attached at annex 
1. 

 
9. A copy of the Section 106 agreement is attached at annex 2. 
 
10. The area of open space is part of a wider green corridor linking 

with Hob Moor and there is considerable interest in the future 
management of this area.  The land includes a former clay pit 
(which was part of the Hob Moor brickworks in the late C19th) and 
which h
[...]
at 
the council will seek to secure the long term management of the 
open space for public benefit. 

 
34. To secure the long term management of the land the process 

suggested here is that the council seeks expressions of interest 
from suitably constituted community groups who can demonstrate 
that they have the appropriate capacity / capability / expertise / 
resources available to manage the land over the long term, in 
accordance with an agreed management plan. 

 
35. The council has prepared a management framework - see annex 

4 - which essentially describes the site and sets out the minimum 
requirements necessary for successful management of the area, 
also articulating some of the aspiration we believe is necessary for 
achieving wider public benefit.  It is informed by the ongoing 
informal management arrangements and dialogue with York 
Natural Environment Trust (YNET) and Chase Residents 
Association (CRA) over recent months. 

 
36. This management framework has been prepared specifically to 

offer a format for structuring a developed management plan which 
will be the primary submission requirement requires as a response 
from interested community groups. 

 
37. If this approach is agreed the following timetable would apply: 
 

Page 9



38. The opportunity for community groups to submit expressions of 
interest will be formally advertised in April 2012, by public notice in 
York Press and by letter to YNET / Chase Residents Association / 
Wildlife Trust / Askham Bryan College. 

 
39. Expressions of interest should be registered by 30 April 2012 and 

details of the submission requirements and the council’s 
assessment methodology would be sent out to interested parties 
by return.  The assessment criteria will be clearly set out in the 
form of the checklist that will be used to assess all responses 
submitted.  This will focus on the developed management plan, 
but will also require the organisational detail highlighted below, 
necessary to s
[...]
Management 
 

58. The existing situation with respect to uncertainty in land ownership 
arising from the council’s failure to secure complete discharge of a 
section 106 agreement dated June 1997 is unsatisfactory.  
Resolution is required to re-assure the local community and 
discharge the council’s responsibility as local planning authority. 

 
 Recommendation: 

59. The Cabinet Member for City Strategy is asked to agree Option 1 
or 2. 
 
Reason: 
Thereby confirming the process to be followed to secure the 
effective long-term management arrangements for land at 
Mayfield Grove York as per the Section 106 agreement dated 2 
June 1997.   

 
  

 

 

Page 12



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

David Warburton 
Head of Design 
Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
City Strategy  
Tel No. 1312 
 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved 

ti
c
k 

Date Insert Date 
27/3/12 

 
 

    
 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
tick 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Planning file ref 7/013/03321H/FUL 
Planning and Transport committee report 21 Nov 1996 
South Area Planning & Transport sub Committee 11 Sept 1997. 
    
Annexes 
Annex 1 – outline plan  of land at Mayfield Grove York 
Annex 2 – copy of Section 106 agreement dated 2 June 1997. 
Annex 3 – outline plan of land sold to Woodhead Investments – to rear 
of Hobmoor Terrace 
Annex 4 – Management Framework for land at Mayfield Grove York 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1 - Map of the area designated as open space 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 Annex 3 – fence erected on land to rear of Hob Moor Terrace 

 

 

24
20

Fence erected in February 2011 (now removed)

Land purchased by Woodhead Investments from Taylor Wimpey 
[...]
gy Capital 
Programme and the proposed schemes to be delivered in 2012/13. 
The report covers the Integrated Transport and City Walls 
Restoration allocations.  

2. Progress on the Accommodation Report and Community Stadium 
projects are presented in separate reports.  

Background 

3. Subject to approval at Full Council on 23 February 2012, the City 
Strategy Capital Programme budget for 2012/13 is anticipated to be 
£7,354k, which includes £1,910k of Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
funding, plus other funding from the Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund (LSTF) grant, developer contributions, council resources, and 
funding from the Department for Transport (DfT) for Access York 
Phase 1. 

4. This is a significantly higher level of funding than was available in 
2011/12 (£3,243k budget at Monitor 2), due to the provision of 
funding from the DfT for the Access York scheme and the LSTF 
grant funding.  

5. The Access York Phase 1 funding is dependent on the receipt of Full 
Approval from the Department for Transport. This cannot be 
confirmed until tenders are received for the main works, which is not 
expected before October/November 2012.  

6. The Economic Infrastructure Fund will provide additional opportunity 
to deliver schemes that will improve the transport network in the city. 

Agenda Item 5Page 73



 

 

An increased allocation has been provided to Access York from the 
Economic Infrastructure Fund (£2.2m increased to £2.5m), enabling 
additional LTP funding to be used on other projects across the city. It 
is anticipated that a joint approach will be taken using Transport and 
Reinvigorate York budgets (from the Economic Infrastructure Fund) 
to maximise the impact of improvement schemes within the city 
centre. 

7. The LTP settlement confirmed in December is in line with 
expectations at a level approx. 50% below grants before 2010. An 
additional grant of £258k for 2011/12 was provided by the DfT for the 
LTP in the Autumn Statement. It is proposed to
[...]
age 79



 

 

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and deliver schemes identified in 
the council’s Capital Programme 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tony Clarke 
Capital Programme 
Manager 
City Strategy 
Tel No.01904 551641 
 
Co-Author 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
City Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551633 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director Strategic Planning 
and Transport 

 
Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date Insert Date 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate 
all 

All üüüü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers: 
City Strategy Capital Programme: 2011/12 Monitor 2 Report – 5 January 
2012 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1: Proposed 2012/13 City Strategy Capital Programme 
 

Page 80



Proposed 2012/13 City Strategy Capital Programme Annex 1

12/13 
Programme 
(Total)
£1,000s

0 0
Access York Phase 1

New Access York Phase 1 Bus Priorities 1,050.00
Plantation Drive, Water End and 
Holgate Park/ The Fox sections

New Access York Phase 1 Main Sites 3,573.00
Askham Bar & A59 sites - construction 
to start in Jan 2013

New Park & Ride Upgrades 50.00
Upgrade and structural maintenance 
at existing P&R sites

0 0 0

0 Access York Phase 1 Programme Total 4,673.00
0

0 0 0
0 0 0

Public Transport Improvements

Various Public Transport Improvements 50.00
City centre bus priority study; city-wide 
bus stop upgrades

Various LSTF - Public Transport 200.00
Real Time Passenger Information bus 
fits & displays at stops; Traffic signal 
priority; bus stop upgrades

0 0 0

0
Public Transport Improvements 
Programme Total

250.00
0

0 0 0
0 0 0

Traffic Management 

JS01/09 James Street Link Road Phase 2 175.00
Delivery dependent on Growing 
Places Fund bid and developer 
programme

New
Urban 
[...]
 
 

City Centre Footstreets TRO Amendments (part 1) Objections 

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the representations made 
following the advertising of amendments to various Traffic 
Regulation Orders in and around the city centre footstreets and 
makes recommendations on how to progress the proposals. 

 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the following: 

§ Ongoing improvement of disabled parking provision, 

§ implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order to remove the Pay 
and Display parking bays in (see also Annex A): 

Goodramgate (13 spaces), 

Duncombe Place (8 spaces), 

Blake Street (9 spaces), 

Lendal (9 spaces). 

and replace them with double yellow lines (no parking at any 
time) 

§ implement the Traffic Regulation Order to make access into the 
Newgate Market area for loading only by permit holders (see 
Annex B). 

§ Implement the Traffic Regulation order to permit cyclists to use 
High Petergate between Bootham Bar and Duncombe Place. 
However this is to be for a 12 month trial period and is to be the 
subject of a further report in due course. 

Reason: 

• to provide some improvement for disabled parking, 

Agenda Item 6Page 85



• to remove intrusive parking in, and excessive travel by 
motor vehicles through the central area seeking the very 
limited on street parking, 

• allow the removal of street furniture, some of which is very 
expensive to maintain, repair or replace, in areas of 
historic importance, and 

• begin the simplifying of the traffic regulations in the central 
area whilst reasserting the special nature of the pedestrian 
zone. 

• trial measures to better inform future decisions on the 
operation of the footstreets 

 

Background 

3. At the 1st December meeting of this Decision Session approval was 
given to initiate some changes and advertise several amendments 
to the Traffic Regulation Orders governing traffic movement and 
parking in and around the foo
[...]
ea is particularly crowded for pedestrians 
and any extra space is to be welcomed. Will the route br 
delineated on the road so that other uses are aware that 
cyclists may be in the area? 
 
 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 The Future Management Arrangements for Public Open Space at Mayfield Grove, York.
	Annex 1 - map of the area designated as open space
	Annex 2 - 106 agreement
	Annex 3 - fence erected in Feb 2011
	Annex 4 - Mayfields Management Framework 2012 - 2022 doc for 8 March Dec Sess

	5 2012/13 City Strategy Capital Programme Budget Report
	Final Budget Report Annex 1.

	6 City Centre Footstreets Review -  Traffic Regulation Order Objections.
	Additional Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 8 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  HEALEY, HODGSON, REID, 
SEMLYEN AND WATSON. 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Personal non prejudicial interests were declared as the Cabinet 
Member acknowledged that he had involvement in the original 
decisions on Mayfield Grove. Also on the City Centre 
Footstreets as a member of the Working Group. 
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on the 21st February 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record.  

 
 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been 9  registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Cabinet Member also granted 5 requests to speak from 
Council Members.  
 

i) The Future Management Arrangements for Public Open  
Space at Mayfield Grove York. 

 
Ann Leggett, David Munley and Jacquie North spoke on behalf 
of the Chase residents Association. They thanked the Council 
for taking on the matter and welcomed the opportunity to take 
part in the process to establish appropriate management 
arrangements. They advised that they were disappointed with 
the framework in that in their opinion it was overly prescriptive 



and while it informs on what is required, it doesn’t involve the 
community sufficiently. They felt that any management board 
should include local education establishments, residents 
groups, conservationists and ecologists but the core 
representation should be local residents. They requested that 
some interim arrangements be drawn up to ensure work such 
as the mowing of the meadow is carried out. 
 
Barry Potter spoke on behalf of YNET who advised that 15 
years ago he had worked with the Council to devise an 
innovative scheme to look after the land. Whilst he 
acknowledged that the local community and wider community 
should have involvement in the management framework, he 
stated that YNET were already looking after the land and had 
worked hard to do so. He advised that he welcomed any 
support from the local community and that in general he was 
pleased with the report. 
 
Brian Bevan spoke in support of Anglers who use the site. He 
advised that people had been fishing there for at least 50 years 
and asked that whoever takes control of the land recognise this 
fact and do not prevent fishing from continuing. He gave his 
support to YNET who he said has done a good job of looking 
after the site and had allowed fishing. 
 
Councillor Semlyen spoke as Ward Councillor. Instead of 
focusing on any negatives, she advised that the site is a 
beautiful piece of land for recreation and for visiting groups. 
Residents have engaged with the Council and developers to try 
and sort the situation out, in particular the Chase Residents 
Association who had been particularly persistent. She 
welcomed the chance for residents to be involved in managing 
the site. 
 
Councillor Watson spoke as a Council Member. He was keen to 
ensure YNET still had full involvement at the site and 
commented in particular that their knowledge and skill had 
ensured the pond is well looked after. He distributed a 
photograph showing the poor access for disabled anglers and  
asked that this be improved on in future. 
 
Councillor Healey spoke as the City Strategy Spokesperson for 
the Conservative Group. He advised that he was disappointed 
with the time taken to get to this point and hoped that from now 
on there would be some progress. 



 
Councillor Reid spoke as Ward Councillor. She welcomed the 
progress and the work that had been undertaken by all involved. 
She had the following observations on the report and 
framework: 

• Paragraph 13 implies restrictions when the site should be 
available all year round. 

• Paragraph 18 – Interim management arrangements have 
not been satisfactory. 

• Paragraph 27 – It is local residents who have drawn 
attention to and campaigned for something to be done 
about the situation. 

• The framework contains no details about access for all. 
• All decisions should be taken in public. 

 
ii) City Centre Footstreets Review – Traffic Regulation Order 

Objections. 
 
Paul Hepworth spoke on behalf of the CTC. He advised that he 
recalled the Council having firm support for a cross city cycle 
route past York Minster in the days before the Unitary Authority 
was formed. The highway authority at the time had closed 
Deangate to all vehicles including cyclists but subsequently the 
Council persuaded them to trial an experimental 6 month 
relaxation for cyclists. This demonstrated that the Department 
for Transport advice on shared space can work. The 
subsequent extension of core time cycling restrictions in High 
Petergate was contested unsuccessfully by CTC at public 
enquiry. The recommendation to allow cyclists to travel through 
Bootham Bar throughout the day for a trial period was 
welcomed by the CTC. 
 
Ian Anderson and Andrew Gray spoke on behalf of St. Michael 
Le Belfrey church and its Parishioners. They asked that parking 
be retained on Sundays due to a lot of the congregation being 
elderly. The 9am Sunday service in particular has around 100 
attendees and getting into the City Centre is not easy due to 
Sunday bus services. They stated that any concession would be 
welcomed. 
 
Mr. Langford, a local resident, had several observations on the 
report. In particular he expressed concern regarding the paper 
not addressing Sunday parking issues and the concerns of the 
Churches. He also commented that the Council should ensure 
that all affected residents have been notified about traffic orders 



as he felt that the envelopes used for mail outs are not marked 
clearly as being from the Council. 
 
Councillor Reid spoke on behalf of residents in her Ward who 
regularly give their time to a City Centre church. She advised 
that parking spaces on a Sunday morning would only be 
required for 1 or 2 hours and the proposals set out in the report 
do not help those with limited mobility who may not have a blue 
badge. She urged the Cabinet Member to listen to the 
representations made and to allow some parking on Sundays. 
 
Councillor Hodgson also spoke on behalf of residents in his 
Ward who attend City Centre Churches and advised that  more 
spaces are required, particularly on Sunday mornings. 
 
 

44. THE FUTURE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE AT MAYFIELD GROVE, YORK.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which summarised 
the background and history relating to the Mayfield Grove site 
and to set out for agreement the actions required and the 
process to be followed to secure long term management of the 
land for public benefit as per the section 106 agreement signed 
and dated 2 June 1997. 
 
The Council had produced a Management Framework which 
was attached at annex 4 to the report. It set out the minimum 
requirements necessary for the successful management of the 
land at Mayfield Grove. It had been informed by the ongoing 
informal management arrangements and dialogue with York 
Natural Environment Trust (YNET) and Chase Residents 
Association (CRA) over recent months. 
 
Having taken into consideration the representations made by 
the public speakers and Council members, the Cabinet Member 
made the following comments: 
 

• Apologised for the ongoing situation and the fact that the 
land transfer is still to be finalised. 

• Acknowledged the efforts made by local residents in trying 
to discover who has responsibility for the land. As a result 
the Council has paid attention and a solution was now 
trying to be found. The key issue is to move forward. 

 
Option 2 was approved with the amendments detailed below.  



The Cabinet Member suggested the changes to take into 
account the representations made by interested parties and 
council members at the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Option 2 be approved and the process set out in the report, 
with the following amendments, be agreed: 
 
(i) That the Habitat Plan and Site Layout plan be improved 

for the final copy of the Management Framework. 
 
(ii) The Ecological Assessment should be made more specific 

to York species, particularly in relation to Bats etc but 
without being over-prescriptive. 

 
(iii) Section 1.4 be amended to recognise that there is 

currently not general disabled access to the site and 
improvements could be made. 

 
(iv) The value of the land as a community resource should be 

upfront in the Management Framework. 
 
(v) The Community involvement sections 3.3 and 3.4 should 

be strengthened and potentially based around a 
reinvigorated ‘friends of’ model. 
 

(vi) That the final wording be delegated to the Director of City 
Strategy in conjunction with the Cabinet Member. 
 

(vii) That the Council would seek to ensure that the site was 
managed according to the draft management framework 
for the interim period until a new managing organisation 
was established. 

 
REASON:  
 
In order to confirm the process to be followed to secure the 
effective long-term management arrangements for land at 
Mayfield Grove York as per Section 106 agreement dated 2nd 
June 1997. 
 
  
 



 
45. 2012/13 CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out the 
funding sources for the City Strategy Capital Programme and 
the proposed schemes to be delivered in 2012/13. 
 
Subject to approval at Full Council, it was reported that the City 
Strategy Capital Programme budget for 2012/13 is anticipated 
to be £7,345k which includes £1,910k of Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) funding, plus other funding from the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund (LSTF) grant, developer contributions, council 
resources and funding from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
for Access York Phase 1. 
 
Officers updated that the Better Bus Area Fund bid had been 
submitted earlier in February and if successful it would add to 
the amount detailed above. The programme included a number 
of important schemes such as improvements to the cycling and 
walking network and the 20mph limit scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that York is in a good position 
in relation to other Authorities and was happy to approve the 
proposed Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the proposed 2012/13 City Strategy Capital Programme as 
set out in the report and Annex 1 be approved. 

 
REASON:  
 
To implement the Council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and deliver schemes identified 
in the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
 

46. CITY CENTRE FOOTSTREETS REVIEW -  TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER OBJECTIONS.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented the 
representations made following the advertisement of 
amendments to various Traffic Regulation Orders in and around 
the City Centre Footstreets and suggested recommendations on 
how to progress the proposals. 
 



Officers addressed the comments made by Councillor Hyman 
as Liberal Democrat spokesperson for City Strategy as follows: 
 

• The bollards at the Market will not be locked and if they do 
not work then other measures will be considered. 

• Disabled parking road markings in the City will stay in the 
position they are currently. 

• The road train is not considered in the report. 
• In regard to the horse and carriage, no problems had been 

reported to the Council but if a problem does arise then 
Officers confirmed they would look into it. 

• Signage at Bootham Bar would be reviewed at the end of 
the 12 months. 
 

In response to the representations made by St. Michael Le 
Belfrey Church, the Cabinet Member asked if it was possible to 
put in place a set of regulations that allowed parking up to 11am 
on Sundays. Officers confirmed that this could be done. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the proposals in terms of the 
original ambition that footstreets should be footstreets as far as 
possible. He commented that more and more vehicles have 
been using the streets in recent years and the traffic orders 
address that issue along with Re-invigorate York who are also 
seeking to de-clutter the footstreets. He recognised that a 
compromise was required in respect of Duncombe Place on 
Sundays. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following be approved:  
 
(i) The ongoing development of disabled parking provision. 
 
(ii) The implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order to 

remove Pay and Display parking bays and replace them 
with double yellow line in: 

 
• Goodramgate (13 spaces) 
• Blake Street (9 spaces) 
• Lendal (9 spaces) 

 
(iii) The implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order to 

remove the Pay and Display parking bays in Duncombe 
Place (8 spaces) and replace them with a single yellow 



line to prohibit parking Monday to Saturday at any time 
and on Sundays between 11am and 6pm. 

 
(iv) The Implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order to make 

access into the Newgate Market area for loading only by 
permit holders. 

 
(v) The implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order to permit 

cyclists to use High Petergate between Bootham Bar and 
Duncombe Place. However this is to be for a 12 month 
trial period and is to be subject of a further report in due 
course. 

 
REASONS: 
 
(i) To provide some improvement for disabled parking. 
 
(ii) To remove intrusive parking in, and excessive travel by 

motor vehicles through the central area seeking the very 
limited on street parking. 

 
(iii) As (ii above) but giving allowances to those attending 

church services by implementing a restriction of reduced 
severity in Duncombe Place on Sunday mornings.  

 
(iv) allow the removal of street furniture, some of which is very 

expensive to maintain, repair or replace, in areas of 
historic importance, and begin the simplifying of the traffic 
regulations in the central area whilst reasserting the 
special nature of the pedestrian zone. 

 
(v) trial measures to better inform future decisions on the 

operation of the footstreets 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


